

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC05-1754

**IN RE: ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE
INDEPENDENT NONPARTISAN COMMISSION TO APPORTION
LEGISLATIVE AND CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS WHICH
REPLACES APPORTIONMENT BY LEGISLATURE**

**ANSWER BRIEF OF THE HONORABLE ALLAN G. BENSE,
SPEAKER OF THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

J. Dudley Goodlette
Florida Bar No. 156018
Goodlette, Coleman & Johnson, P.A.
Northern Trust Bank Building
4001 Tamiami Trail North, Suite 300
Naples, Florida 34103
Telephone (239) 435-3535
Facsimile (239) 435-1218

George N. Meros, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 263321
Allen C. Winsor
Florida Bar No. 016295
GrayRobinson, P.A.
Post Office Box 11189
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
Telephone (850) 577-9090
Facsimile (850) 577-3311

*Attorneys for The Honorable Allan G. Bense,
Speaker of the Florida House of Representatives*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND NOTICE OF ADOPTION..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE AMENDMENT TITLE AND SUMMARY ARE MISLEADING..... 3

A. The Misuse of the Word “Nonpartisan” is Inaccurate and Misleading. 3

B. The Summary Omits Critical Information. 7

II. THE AMENDMENT ENCOMPASSES MORE THAN ONE SUBJECT..... 8

A. Because the Proposed Amendment Encompasses More than One Subject, it Violates the Single-Subject Requirement. 8

B. Because the Proposed Amendment Substantially Modifies Multiple Branches of Government, It Violates the Single-Subject Requirement. 10

1. *The proposed amendment substantially affects the Judicial Branch.* 10

2. *The proposed amendment substantially affects the Executive Branch.* 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENT 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Fee on the Everglades Sugar Production,
681 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996)3
Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Voluntary Univ. Pre-Kindergarten Ed.,
824 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2002) 10
Armstrong v. Harris,
773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)7, 8
Fine v. Firestone,
448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)8
Ray v. Mortham,
742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999).8, 9

Statutes

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat.2
§ 105.011(2), Fla. Stat. (2005)4
§ 8.0002, Fla. Stat. (2005) 11, 12
§ 97.021(2), Fla. Stat. (2005).....4

Other Authorities

Common Cause, [http://www.commoncause.org/
site/pp.asp?c=dkLNK1MQIwG&b=192839](http://www.commoncause.org/site/pp.asp?c=dkLNK1MQIwG&b=192839)6
Common Cause, Independent Redistricting, available at
<http://www.commoncause.org/site/pp.asp?c=dkLNK1MQIwG&b=998747>5
Common Cause, Redistricting Guidelines, available at
<http://www.commoncause.org>6, 7
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary,
available at www.m-w.com.....4

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 24(c), Fla. Const.5
Art. III, § 16(c), Fla. Const. 11
Art. III, § 16(d-e), Fla. Const..... 11
Art. III, § 16(f), Fla. Const. 11
Art. III, § 16, Fla. Const.7
Art. III, § 17, Fla. Const.5
Art. III, § 4(d), Fla. Const.....5
Art. III, § 8(c), Fla. Const.....5
Art. V, § 2(a), Fla. Const.....5
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....2, 8, 9, 10

Art. XIII, § 16, Fla. Const.8
